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COMMISSIONERS' FROCEEDINGS 

Regular Meeting 

The Board of Commissioners met March 2, 1943, at 10:00 A. M., all present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman. 

The minutes of·meetings held Feb. l, 2, 3, and 4 were read and approved. 

The following bills were audited and approved for payment: 

Mountain States T. & T. Co. 
Anna Goffar 
Coµnty Clerk's Office 
Coµnty Treasurer's Office 
Elizabeth Swanson · 
County Assessor's Office 
County Sheriff's Office 
S. Kenneth Briggs 
Helen Lemoine 
Supt. of Schools Office 

S. S. Sharp 
Nels L. Dahlquist 
Mary E. Wood 
Clerk of Courts• Office 
A. E. Robertson 
Fat Steenson 
0. M. Groshart 
George F. Wilcox 
R. & B. Department 
C. L. Bates 

S. K. Briggs 
Margaret A. Cathey 
R. G. Engstrom 
Eph U. Johnson 
Harold M. Johnson 
Wm. A. Johnson 
Ernest E. LeVasseµr 
Dr. Wm. A. Meyers 
Dawson & Corbett 
Lucy McNees 

Glenn Penland 
Bert Oldman 
Glenn Fenland 
Lance Robinson 
Frank Schil t 
W. C. West 
Lloyd Woodbury 
Dr. R. B. Baker 
Dr. Raymond Barber 
Helen Lemoine 

Dr. E. Ben Sturges 
Wm. R. Burke 
Frank L. Kernan 
C. A. Kinney 
Robert R. Molyneux 
Jacob Waeckerlin 
Household Appliance Shop 
R2wlins Electric Co. 
Rocky Mtn. Gas Co. 
Western Chemical Co. 

Carbon Co. Defense Bond Fund 
Carbon Co. Pub. Co. 
Colo. Blue Print Co. 
County Treasurer 
Daily Reminder 
Frankel Ce.rbon & Ribbon Co. 
Hammond & Stephens 
Internal Revenue Collector 
The Mills Company 
Rawlins National Bank 

Republican Bulletin Co. 
Republican Bulletin Co. 
Saratoga Sun 
The Stationers 
West Publishing Co. 
Western Union 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
Cooper Chevrolet Co. 
Denver Oxygen Co. 
W. M. Englehart 

Telephone service 
Salary 
Salaries 

n 

Salary--Treas. & Assess. 
Salaries 

n 

Co. Attorney Sal. 
" " S~c. 
Salaries 

Surveyor & Water Comm. 
Co. Agent Sal, Mil. & Exp. 

" " Sec. 
Salaries 

Custodian Sal. 
Assist. Custodian 
Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 
Jailor & Radio Operator 
Salaries 
Attorney-:..Court 

Mileage 
Mil. & Exp. 

II n 

Courthouse Insurance 
Attorney--Court 
Mil. & Exp. 
Water Comm. 
Dep. Health Officer-Hanna 
Bridge Contract 
Sal. Co. Assessor 

Board of Prisoners 
Dep. Sheriff & Insp. 
Mil. & Exp. 
Dep. Sheriff & Insp. 

" n " 
II II II 

n n 

Coroner's services 
" " 
II inquest 

Coroner per diem & rent 
Justice Pea.ce & C.oroner 1 s 

II II 

II II 

" " 
II " 

Courthouse supplies 
Electric service 
Gas service 
Courthouse Supplies 

Bond allotments 
Frinting & supplies 
Supplies - Clerk 
Assignments 
Advertising 
Supplies - Co. Agent 

11 Supt. Schools 
Victory Tax Deductions 
Supplies 
Deposit Box--Treas. 

Printing & Publishing 
Publishing--Ration Board 
Supplies 

II 

Court library 
Telegraph service 
Compensation 
R. & B. Supplies 
II H H 

II II II 

service 

158.65 
111. 85 
475.23 
398. 63 
106.85 
331.13 

. 26o. 61 
123.43 
63.01 

258.70 

42.32 
112.49 

62.85 
276.03 
172.10 
108.10 
146.19 
91.35 

405.20 
25.00 

6.4o 
64.75 
6o.99 

164.48 
25.00 
42.02 
16. 68 
50.00 

1000.00 
28.98 

140.00 
41.30 

108.41 
27.00 
33.04 
33.08 
56. 72 
35.00 
25.00 
18.75 

55.00 
14.oo 
51.66 
20.00 
41.66 
61.97 
2.20 

94.22 
128.55 

9.00 

300.50 
155.04 

3.04 
49.80 
7.20 
8.4o 

195.64 
119.16 
38-51 
4.80 

69. 29 
111. 20 

6.50 
92.40 
20.00 
3.53 

26.42 
l. 20 

17.45 
.88 



Will G. Gaddis 
Lee Gilpin 
Keefe & 0 1Bannon 
D. C. Kinnaman & Son 
Ed. Lake 
C. J. McFeeters 
River Street Motor Co. 
State Farm Mutual Fire 
Black Auto Supply Co. 
City of R~wlins 

David W. Ellie 
Ferguson Mere. Co. 
Harry Laramore 

Ins. Co. 

Republican Bulletin 
Republican Bulletin 
Romie 1 s Tn:ewriter Service 
Soren Seiersen 
Ut ilfty Supply Co. 
The Valley Round-up 
H. Larsen 

John Cheesbrough 
John F. Gooldy 
Eu.gene McCarthy 
Wyoming Automotive Co. 
Rawlins Coal Company 
Tri-State Lumber Co. 
Helen A. Irving 
State Farm Mutual Fire Ins. Co. 
Dr. Raylliond Barber 

R. & B. Labor 
II 

" 
II 

" 
" 
II 

II II 

11 Int. truck 
" Supplies 
11 Labor 
11 Supplies 
II II 

11 11 Insurance 
" " Repairs 
Water Service 

Justice Pease 
Suppli es--Treas. 
Dep. Sheriff & Insp. 
Printing & Publishing 

" 
Repairs--Co • .Agent 
Dep. Sheriff 
Supplies--Co • .Agent 
Advert i si ng--Tr eas. 
Supplies 

Per diem & Exp. Comm. 
" II " " 
II " " " 

R. & B. Supplies 
II " C'.)al 
11 11 Supplies 
Postage, Mil. & Exp. 
R. & B. Insurance 
Health Officer· 

'I'hereupon the Board adjourned until March 3, 1943. 

'rhe Board resumed its session Maren 3, 1943, at 10:00 A. M., all present. 

THE MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. 

TAX REBATES AND ABAT~.✓.~S as follows were allowed by the Board: 

0. A. Swisher, Rawlins, abatement, account of erroneous assessment 

Hazel M. Gantz, Alcova, abatement, Account of erroneous assessment 

N. H. Scott, Medicine Bow, rebate, account of erroneous asses?ment 

SALE Oi COUNTY PROPERTY as follows was approved by the Board: 

•·I_ 

36.00 
12.00 

2083.07 
11. 02 
9.40 

23.45 
1.80 

65.60 
15.34 
11.10 

.. . 11. 58 
3.68 

39.50 
22.70 

500.00 
7.50 

43.26 
11.95 
3.00 

12.42 

70.67 
90.85 
77. 77 
23.86 
18. 20 
1.25 

66.01 
21.20 

140.00 

33.93 

1.07 

25.93 

Harry L. Hays, Savery, shelter house 20.00~. 

Oscar D. LelillLons, Rock River, Diebold Safe No. 3839 200.00.~ 

James C. Karstoft, Rawlins, NWt Sec. 8, 'l'p. 18, N. R. 77, and E}E½ Sec. 14, 'l'p. 19, N.R. 86, 
total,· 320 acres 100.00,,., 

F. D. Bridges, Encampment, Lots 2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 & 16 in Block 8; Lots 13, 14, 
15 & 16 in Block 9; Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 & 10, 12, 15 & 16 in Block 17; Lots 7 & 8 
in Block 16; All Blocks 10 & 11, and Lots 1, 2, 3 & 4 in Block 12, all in Riverside, Wyoming 15.00 ~ 

There being no further business the meeting adjourned subject to the call of the Chairman •. 

Attest ,.(1: =g X<hc,c,r ~~~ 
. ~ Count Yi Clerk 

9 


