

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

Regular Meeting

The Board of Commissioners met March 2, 1943, at 10:00 A. M., all present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held Feb. 1, 2, 3, and 4 were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Mountain States T. & T. Co.	Telephone service	158.65
Anna Goffar	Salary	111.85
County Clerk's Office	Salaries	475.23
County Treasurer's Office	"	398.63
Elizabeth Swanson	Salary--Treas. & Assess.	106.85
County Assessor's Office	Salaries	331.13
County Sheriff's Office	"	260.61
S. Kenneth Briggs	Co. Attorney Sal.	123.43
Helen Lemoine	" " Sec.	63.01
Supt. of Schools Office	Salaries	258.70
S. S. Sharp	Surveyor & Water Comm.	42.32
Nels L. Dahlquist	Co. Agent Sal, Mil. & Exp.	112.49
Mary E. Wood	" " Sec.	62.85
Clerk of Courts' Office	Salaries	276.03
A. E. Robertson	Custodian Sal.	172.10
Pat Steenson	Assist. Custodian	108.10
O. M. Groshart	Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	146.19
George F. Wilcox	Jailer & Radio Operator	91.35
R. & B. Department	Salaries	405.20
C. L. Bates	Attorney--Court	25.00
S. K. Briggs	Mileage	6.40
Margaret A. Cathey	Mil. & Exp.	64.75
R. G. Engstrom	" "	60.99
Eph U. Johnson	Courthouse Insurance	164.48
Harold M. Johnson	Attorney--Court	25.00
Wm. A. Johnson	Mil. & Exp.	42.02
Ernest E. LeVasseur	Water Comm.	16.68
Dr. Wm. A. Meyers	Dep. Health Officer-Hanna	50.00
Dawson & Corbett	Bridge Contract	1000.00
Lucy McNees	Sal. Co. Assessor	28.98
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	140.00
Bert Oldman	Dep. Sheriff & Insp.	41.80
Glenn Penland	Mil. & Exp.	108.41
Lance Robinson	Dep. Sheriff & Insp.	27.00
Frank Schilt	" " "	33.04
W. C. West	" " "	33.08
Lloyd Woodbury	" " "	56.72
Dr. R. B. Baker	Coroner's services	35.00
Dr. Raymond Barber	" "	25.00
Helen Lemoine	" inquest	18.75
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	Coroner per diem & rent	55.00
Wm. R. Burke	Justice Peace & Coroner's service	14.00
Frank L. Kernan	" "	51.66
C. A. Kinney	" "	20.00
Robert R. Molyneux	" "	41.66
Jacob Waeckerlin	" "	81.97
Household Appliance Shop	Courthouse supplies	2.20
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric service	94.22
Rocky Mtn. Gas Co.	Gas service	128.55
Western Chemical Co.	Courthouse Supplies	9.00
Carbon Co. Defense Bond Fund	Bond allotments	300.50
Carbon Co. Pub. Co.	Printing & supplies	155.04
Colo. Blue Print Co.	Supplies - Clerk	3.04
County Treasurer	Assignments	49.80
Daily Reminder	Advertising	7.20
Frankel Carbon & Ribbon Co.	Supplies - Co. Agent	8.40
Hammond & Stephens	" Supt. Schools	195.64
Internal Revenue Collector	Victory Tax Deductions	119.16
The Mills Company	Supplies	38.51
Rawlins National Bank	Deposit Box--Treas.	4.80
Republican Bulletin Co.	Printing & Publishing	69.29
Republican Bulletin Co.	Publishing--Ration Board	111.20
Saratoga Sun	Supplies	6.50
The Stationers	"	92.40
West Publishing Co.	Court library	20.00
Western Union	Telegraph service	3.53
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation	26.42
Cooper Chevrolet Co.	R. & B. Supplies	1.20
Denver Oxygen Co.	" " "	17.45
W. M. Englehart	" " "	.88

Will G. Gaddis	R. & B. Labor	36.00
Lee Gilpin	" " "	12.00
Keefe & O'Bannon	" Int. truck	2083.07
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	" Supplies	11.02
Ed. Lake	" Labor	9.40
C. J. McFeeters	" Supplies	23.45
River Street Motor Co.	" "	1.80
State Farm Mutual Fire Ins. Co.	" Insurance	65.60
Black Auto Supply Co.	" Repairs	15.34
City of Rawlins	Water Service	11.10
David W. Ellis	Justice Pease	11.58
Ferguson Merc. Co.	Supplies--Treas.	3.68
Harry Laramore	Dep. Sheriff & Insp.	39.50
Republican Bulletin	Printing & Publishing	22.70
Republican Bulletin	"	500.00
Romie's Typewriter Service	Repairs--Co. Agent	7.50
Soren Seiersen	Dep. Sheriff	43.26
Utility Supply Co.	Supplies--Co. Agent	11.95
The Valley Round-up	Advertising--Treas.	3.00
H. Larsen	Supplies	12.42
John Cheesbrough	Per diem & Exp. Comm.	70.67
John F. Gooldy	" " " "	90.85
Eugene McCarthy	" " " "	77.77
Wyoming Automotive Co.	R. & B. Supplies	23.86
Rawlins Coal Company	" Coal	18.20
Tri-State Lumber Co.	" Supplies	1.25
Helen A. Irving	Postage, Mil. & Exp.	66.01
State Farm Mutual Fire Ins. Co.	R. & B. Insurance	21.20
Dr. Raymond Barber	Health Officer	140.00

Thereupon the Board adjourned until March 3, 1943.

The Board resumed its session March 3, 1943, at 10:00 A. M., all present.

THE MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file.

TAX REBATES AND ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed by the Board:

O. A. Swisher, Rawlins, abatement, account of erroneous assessment	33.93
Hazel M. Gantz, Alcova, abatement, Account of erroneous assessment	1.07
N. H. Scott, Medicine Bow, rebate, account of erroneous assessment	25.93

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY as follows was approved by the Board:

Harry L. Hays, Savery, shelter house	20.00 ~
Oscar D. Lemmons, Rock River, Diebold Safe No. 3839	200.00 ~
James C. Karstoft, Rawlins, NW $\frac{1}{4}$ Sec. 8, Tp. 18, N. R. 77, and E $\frac{1}{2}$ E $\frac{1}{2}$ Sec. 14, Tp. 19, N.R. 86, total, 320 acres	100.00 ~
F. D. Bridges, Encampment, Lots 2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 & 16 in Block 8; Lots 13, 14, 15 & 16 in Block 9; Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 & 10, 12, 15 & 16 in Block 17; Lots 7 & 8 in Block 16; All Blocks 10 & 11, and Lots 1, 2, 3 & 4 in Block 12, all in Riverside, Wyoming	15.00 ~

There being no further business the meeting adjourned subject to the call of the Chairman.

Attest: Eugene McCarthy
County Clerk

Eugene McCarthy
Chairman Board of County Commissioners